

**RFA No. 38 of 2009 a/w Cross Objections No. 340 of 2009**

01.09.2021 Present: M/s Sumesh Raj and Adarsh Sharma, Additional Advocate Generals and M/s J.S. Guleria and Kamal Kant Chandel, Deputy Advocate Generals, for the appellants/non-objectors.

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advocate for respondents/Cross Objectors No. 1 to 7, 8(a), 8(e) to 8(i), 8(n) to 8(p), 8(r) to 8(t), 8(v), 9 to 15 & 17 to 24.

None for other respondents/Cross Objectors.

Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate for applicant(s) in CMP No. 3908 of 2018 and CMP No. 14645 of 2020.

Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, learned Counsel submits that he has filed an application for impleading Shimla Jal Prabandhan Nigam Limited as one of the appellants in view of the subsequent events. Though, the said application is not on record, Registry is directed to place the same on record, if in order.

List after two weeks, as prayed for. In the meanwhile, power of attorney be filed by Mr. Sunil Kumar Advocate on behalf respondents/Cross Objectors No. 1 to 7, 8(a), 8(e) to 8(i), 8(n) to 8(p), 8(r) to 8(t), 8(v), 9 to 15 & 17 to 24.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

September 01, 2021  
(narendar)