

State of H.P. & others Versus Roshan Lal & others

RFA No.38 of 2009 a/w
Cross Objections No.340 of 2009

04.08.2022 Present: Mr. Dinesh Thakur, Mr. Sumesh Raj, Mr. Sanjeev Sood, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Amit Kumar Dhumal, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Manoj Bagga, Assistant Advocate General, for the the appellants/ non-objectors.

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advocate, for respondents/ Cross Objectors No.1 to 7, 8 (a), 8 (e) to 8 (i), 8 (n) to 8 (p), 8 (r) to 8 (t), 8 (v), 9 to 15 & 17 to 24.

None for other respondents/ Cross Objectors.

Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate, for newly added appellant No.4.

CMP No.10527 of 2022

By way of this application which has been filed under Order 1, Rule 10 of the Civil Procedure Code, a prayer has been made for impleading the applicant, i.e. Shimla Jal Prabandhan Nigam Limited, through its Managing Director, as appellant.

Having heard learned Counsel for the parties and having perused the averments made in the application, the same is allowed as prayed for and Shimla Jal Prabandhan Nigam Limited, through its

Managing Director, is impleaded as appellant in the present case. The application stands disposed of accordingly.

*RFA No. 38 of 2009 a/w Cross Objections
No.340 of 2009*

Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of one week. List in due course.

***(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge***

August 04, 2022
(Rishi)