

**State of HP and others vs. Roshan Lal and others**

**RFA No.38 of 2009 a/w**  
**Cross Objection No.340 of 2009**

29.07.2024 Present: Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Additional Advocate General, for appellants No.1 to 3/State/non objectors.  
Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate, for newly added appellant No.4.  
Mr. Ankit Dhiman, Advocate, for respondents No.1, 16, 12, 18, 19 & 24.  
None for other respondents/cross objectors.

**CMP No.12205/2024 in RFA No.38 of 2009**

Shimla Jal Prabandhan Nigam Limited (SJPNL) through its Managing Director was arrayed/impleaded as party vide order dated 04.08.2022. From perusal of the contents of the application, it is evident that SJPNL, which has been arrayed as appellant No.4, is under overall control/jurisdiction of the Secretary, Urban Development and not Secretary (IPH).

In view of the aforesaid, present application is allowed. The Secretary, IPH is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties and in its place Secretary, Urban Development to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, is ordered to be impleaded.

Amended memo of parties appended *along-with* the present application is ordered to be taken on record. Application stands disposed of.

**RFA No.38 of 2009**

Consequential steps for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondents No.7 & 22, namely Kamla Devi and Meghlu be taken within four weeks.

List after four weeks.

**July 29, 2024** (KS)

**( Bipin C. Negi )**  
**Judge**