

State of H.P. and others vs. Roshan Lal and others

**RFA No. 38 of 2009 a/w
Cross Objection No. 340 of 2009**

07.08.2025 Present:

Mr. Diwakar Dev Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants No.1 to 3/State/non objectors.

Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate, for appellant No.4.

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 6, 8(a), 8(e) to 8(i), 8(n) to 8(p), 8(r) to 8(t), 8(v), 9 to 15, 17 to 21, 23 & 24.

CMP No. 18838 of 2025

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. Non-applicants have no objections, if in case, the application is allowed and the name of deceased respondent No.7 i.e. Kamla Devi is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties.

Other than the aforesaid, from a perusal of the contents of the application, it is evident that the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.7 already exist on record as respondents No. 3, 4, 5, 6 and 8(a) to 8(v).

In view of the aforesaid, name of respondent No.7 i.e. Kamla Devi, is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties subject to all just exceptions. Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of four weeks.

Application stands disposed of.

CMP No. 18839 of 2025

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. Non-applicants have no objections, if in case, the application is allowed and the name of deceased respondent No.22 i.e. Meghlu is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties.

Other than the aforesaid, from a perusal of the contents of the application, it is evident that the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.22 already exist on record as respondents No. 21 and 23.

In view of the aforesaid, name of respondent No. 22 i.e. Meghlu, is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

RFA No. 38 of 2009

Learned Additional Advocate General submits that an appropriate application for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 14 stands filed, however, the same is lying under objections. The same be placed on record post removal of objections on or before the next date of hearing.

List after four weeks.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

07 August, 2025
tarun